RESOLUTION NO. 17-2014

BOARD OF CHURCHILL COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CHURCHILL COUNTY, NEVADA

AND

RESOLUTION NO. 14-29

CITY COUNCIL FALLON, NEVADA

A JOINT RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE INTERSTATE-11 CORRIDOR AND FUTURE EXTENSION THROUGH NORTHERN NEVADA

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, CHURCHILL COUNTY, NEVADA AND THE CITY COUNCIL, FALLON, NEVADA:

WHEREAS, Interstate-11 is intended to be a new high-capacity multimodal

transportation corridor connecting the metropolitan areas of Las Vegas, Nevada and Phoenix,

Arizona, and

WHEREAS, Interstate-11 is envisioned to ultimately become a major north-south transcontinental corridor through the United Sates Intermountain West from Mexico to Canada, and WHEREAS, for study purposes, the Interstate-11 corridor is divided into five segments, being three high priority segments between Las Vegas and Phoenix and two high-level visioning segments for possible future extensions from Phoenix to Mexico and Las Vegas to Canada, and

WHEREAS, Churchill County and the City of Fallon fully support the future connectivity of Interstate-11 from Las Vegas to Canada, and

WHEREAS, Churchill County and the City of Fallon strongly support the ultimate selection of the proposed eastern corridor of Interstate 11 passing through northern Nevada, and

WHEREAS, Churchill County and the City of Fallon are entirely confident that the future extension of Interstate-11 from Las Vegas to Canada passing through Churchill County and continuing through northern Nevada would offer a multitude of economic development benefits and transportation logistics benefits to our communities and the State of Nevada.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that Churchill County and the City of Fallon do hereby proclaim their strongest support for the future extension of the Interstate I-11 corridor passing through Churchill County and continuing through northern Nevada.

This resolution shall be effective by the City Council on the _____ day of August, AD, 2014. PROPOSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of August, AD, 2014.

THOSE VOTING AYE:

THOSE VOTING NAY:

CITY COUNCIL

By: Council Chair

This resolution shall be effective by the Churchill County Commissioners on the 16th day of July, AD, 2014.

PROPOSED AND ADOPTED this 16th day of July, AD, 2014.

THOSE VOTING AYE:

Pete Olsen Harry Scharmann Carl Erquiaga

THOSE VOTING NAY:

N/A		
N/A		
N/A		

CHURCHILL COUNTY BOARD

OF COMMISSIONERS

By. Chairperson

ATTEST pie Deputy Clerk of the Board

Churchill County Agenda Report

Agenda Item: #___<u>2:30</u>____ Agenda Date Requested: July 16, 2014

Date Submitted: July 10, 2014

To:Board of Churchill County CommissionersFrom:Eleanor Lockwood, County ManagerSubject Title:Consideration and possible action re: A joint resolution with the City of Fallon
supporting the Interstate-11 corridor and future extension through Northern Nevada

 Type of Action Requested:
 (check one)

 (X) Resolution
 () Ordinance

 (___) Formal Action/Motion
 () Other – Informational Only

Does this action require a Business Impact Statement?

Recommended Board Action: I move to approve Resolution 17-2014 supporting the Interstate-11 corridor and future extension through Northern Nevada

Discussion: The potential for the Interstate-11 corridor connecting the metropolitan areas of Las Vegas, Nevada and Phoenix, Arizona, and ultimately expanding to become a major north-south transcontinental corridor through the United States Intermountain West from Mexico to Canada would create a multitude of economic development benefits and transportation logistics benefits to many communities and the State of Nevada as a whole. Therefore, County Manager Lockwood contacted the City of Fallon to coordinate a joint resolution by the City of Fallon and Churchill County. The City Council is scheduled to consider approval of the joint resolution at their July 15, 2014 meeting. If approved, the joint resolution will be attached for consideration by the Board of County Commissioners.

Prepared By: Eleanor Lockwood

Date: July 10, 2014

Reviewed By:

Eleanor Lockwood, Churchill County Manager

Churchill County Deputy District Attorney

Alan Kalt, Churchill County Comptroller

Date: Jul

Date: 7 -

Date:

The submission of this agenda report by county officials is not intended, necessarily, to reflect agreement as to a particular course of action to be taken by the board; rather, the submission hereof is intended, merely, to signify completion of all appropriate review processes in readiness of the matter for consideration and action by the board.

Board Action Taken: Motion: _____Approved

Pete Olsen 1)

2) Harry Scharmann

Pamile & Moon

(Vote Recorded By)

The submission of this agenda report by county officials is not intended, necessarily, to reflect agreement as to a particular course of action to be taken by the board; rather, the submission hereof is intended, merely, to signify completion of all appropriate review processes in readiness of the matter for consideration and action by the board.

Aye/Nay X X